

No. 16-970

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRANDON LANCE RINEHART,

Petitioner,

v.

CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of California**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
Counsel of Record
LAURA JEAN BERGER
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Road, Suite 320
Marietta, Georgia 30062
(770) 977-2131
khermann@southeasternlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 24, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. This case presents an opportunity for the Court to reaffirm the federal government’s constitutionally delegated power to regulate the use of federal lands	6
A. The Supreme Court of California’s decision disrupts the constitutional balance of power between the states and the federal government and turns them into the mutual rivals and enemies our Founders cautioned against.....	8
B. The Supreme Court of California’s decision calls into question the legality of all activity on federal lands, including the mining of necessary minerals such as rare earth elements.....	11
II. This Court should review the Supreme Court of California’s decision because it validates and promotes a criminal statute which offends, if not violates, the Due Process Clause.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. California’s criminal prohibition against the possession of suction dredges undermines notice and intent requirements of criminal liability.....	14
B. The California Supreme Court’s denial of federal preemption intensifies the effect of lack of notice in the California statute.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	16
<i>Brubaker v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 652 P.2d 1050 (Colo. 1982).....	19
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987)	1, 3
<i>Camfield v. United States</i> , 167 U.S. 518 (1897)	19
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	10
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	14
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 817 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 2017 U.S. LEXIS 690 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2017) (No. 16-299)	1
<i>People v. Rinehart</i> , 377 P.3d 818 (Cal. 2016).....	4, 5, 16
<i>Skaw v. United States</i> , 740 F.2d 932 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	19
<i>S.D. Mining Ass’n v. Lawrence Cty.</i> , 155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998).....	4, 19
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016)	1
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 390 U.S. 599 (1968).....	3, 18
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp., et al. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	1
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1, 5, 13, 16
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	3, 4
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	4

STATUTES

30 U.S.C. § 22	3, 11
30 U.S.C. §§ 181-270	11
30 U.S.C. §§ 601-615	11
Cal. Fish & Game Code §§ 5653 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Cal. Fish & Game Code § 5653(a)	4
Cal. Fish & Game Code § 5653(c)	17
Cal. Fish & Game Code § 5653(d)	4, 16
Cal. Fish & Game Code § 5653(e)	4, 16
General Mining Law of 1872, Sess. 2, ch. 152, 17	
Stat. 91-96 (May 10, 1872)	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	14
Carol Hardy Vincent and Alexandra M. Wyatt, Cong. Research Serv., R44267, <i>State Management of Federal Lands: Frequently Asked Questions</i> (2016), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R44267.pdf	6
Edwin Meese III and Paul J. Larkin, Jr., Symposium on Overcriminalization: <i>Reconsidering the Mistake of Law Defense</i> , 102 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 725 (2012).....	14
Francis B. Sayre, <i>Public Welfare Offenses</i> , 33 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 55 (1933)	15
John D. Leshy, <i>Unraveling the Sagebrush Rebellion: Law, Politics and Federal Lands</i> , 14 <i>U.C. Davis L. Rev.</i> 317 (1980).....	7
Marc Humphries, Cong. Research Serv., R43864, <i>China’s Mineral Industry and U.S. Access to Strategic and Critical Minerals: Issues for Congress</i> (2015), https://digital.library.unt.edu/ark:/67531/metadc505502/m1/1/high_res_d/R43864_2015Mar20.pdf	12
<i>North American Energy Security and Infrastructure Act of 2015</i> , H.R. 8, 114th Cong. (2015).....	13
<i>North American Energy Security and Infrastructure Act of 2016</i> , S. 2012, 114th Cong. (2016).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Regulation, Prohibition, and Overcriminalization: The Proper and Improper Uses of the Criminal Law</i> , 42 Hofstra L. Rev. 745 (2014)	15, 16
The Federalist No. 21 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	8
The Federalist No. 23 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	8, 9
The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	9, 10
The Federalist No. 44 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	9
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	3
The Federalist No. 46 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	2, 11
U.S. Geological Survey, Scientific Investigations Report 2010-5220, <i>The Principal Rare Earth Elements Deposits of the United States</i> (2010), https://pubs.usgs.gov/sir/2010/5220/	11, 12
Valerie Bailey Grasso, Cong. Research Serv., R41744, <i>Rare Earth Elements in National Defense: Background, Oversight Issues, and Options for Congress</i> (2013), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/natsec/R41744.pdf	11
